
 

 
 

OPERATIONS & ADMINISTRATIVE 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

                          
Called by:  Paul Arena, Chairman DATE: THURSDAY, JANUARY 15, 2026 
Members:  John Butitta, Valerie 
Hanserd, Joe Hoffman, Keith McDonald 

TIME: 5:30 PM 

Michael Thompson, Christina Valdez 
 

LOCATION:   ROOM 303 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BLDG 
404 ELM STREET 
ROCKFORD, IL 61101 

 
AGENDA:   
 

A. Call to Order   
   

B. Roll Call 
 

C. Approval of Minutes – December 4, 2025 
 

D. Public Comment – This is the time we invite the public to address the Operations and 
Administrative Committee with issues and concerns.  We ask you to limit your comments to 
three minutes.  Personal attacks or inappropriate language of any sort will not be tolerated.  We 
will allow a maximum of five speakers on a first-come, first-served basis, with sign-up at the 
meeting.  Speakers may not address zoning matters that are pending before the ZBA, the Zoning 
Committee, or the County Board.  Personnel matters, pending or threatened litigation, may not 
be addressed in open session.  An individual may speak a maximum of three times per calendar 
year on the same topic.  This prohibition shall include the repetition of the same topic in a 
statement on what is purported to be a different topic.  After acknowledgment by the chair, 
please stand and state your name.  Thank you.  
 

E. Resolution Awarding Purchase of One Civil Processing Vehicle for the Winnebago County 
Sheriff’s Office Using CIP 2026 Funds 
Cost: $70,357 

   
F. Resolution Awarding Purchase of Two Vehicle Pool Replacements Using Internal Service 

Funds 
Cost: $52,958 
 

G. Update on Space Needs Study 
 

H. Other Matters 
 

I. Future Agenda Items 
1. Regional Office of Education 
2. Animal Services Update 
3. PSB/FCC Project Update 

 
J. Adjournment 
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Winnebago County Board 
Operations and Administrative Committee Meeting 

County Administration Building 
404 Elm Street, Room 303 

Rockford, IL 61101 

Thursday, December 4, 2025 
5:30 PM 

Present: Others Present: 
Paul Arena, Chairperson 
Valerie Hanserd, Vice Chairperson 
John Butitta 
Joe Hoffman 
Keith McDonald 
Michael Thompson, Virtual at 5:58 pm 
Christina Valdez  

Patrick Thompson, County Administrator 
Steve Schultz, Chief Financial Officer 
Hope Edwards, Director, Purchasing (Staff Liaison) 
Lafakeria Reuter, State’s Attorney’s Office 
Chris Dornbush, Chief Operations Officer 
Rick Ciganek, Chief Deputy, WCSO 
Shawn Franks, Director, Facilities 
Tom Jakeway, Court Administration 
Nicole Ticknor, Dep. Court Admin., 17th Judicial Circuit Court 
John Penney, County Board Member (Virtual) 
John Sweeney, County Board Member 
Angie Goral, County Board Member (Virtual) 
Ray Thompson, County Board Member (Virtual) 
Clayton Nelson, Huffman Keel Partners Inc. 
Lindsey D’Agnolo, Heyl Royster 

AGENDA:  
A. Call to Order
B. Roll Call
C. Approval of Minutes –November 20, 2025
D. Public Comment – This is the time we invite the public to address the Operations and

Administrative Committee with issues and concerns.  We ask you to limit your comments
to three minutes.  Personal attacks or inappropriate language of any sort will not be
tolerated.  We will allow a maximum of five speakers on a first-come basis with sign-up at
the meeting.  Speakers may not address zoning matters which are pending before the ZBA,
the Zoning Committee, or the County Board.  Personnel matters or pending or threatened
litigation may not be addressed in open session.  An individual may speak a maximum of
three times per calendar year on the same topic. This prohibition shall include the repetition
of the same topic in a statement on what is purported to be a different topic.  After
acknowledgment by the chair, please stand and state your name.  Thank you.

E. Resolution Awarding Purchase of Six Replacement Patrol Vehicles for Winnebago County
Sheriff’s Office using CIP 2026 Funds
Cost: $469,688

F. Resolution Awarding Purchase of Two Replacement Vehicles for the Winnebago County
Sheriff’s Office using CIP 2026 Funds
Cost: $158,831

G. Resolution Awarding Purchase of Replacement COPS Unit Vehicles for the Winnebago
County Sheriff’s Office using CIP 2026 Funds
Cost: $47,591

H. Resolution Awarding Purchase of SWAT Replacement Vests for the Winnebago County
Sheriff’s Office using CIP 2026 Funds
Cost: $100,606
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I. Resolution Authorizing Contract Agreement Between the County of Winnebago, Illinois
and ForceMetrics

J. Discussion - Public Safety Building Update from Huffman Keel
K. Resolution to Submit an Advisory Referendum to the Voters of Winnebago County,

Illinois Regarding the Federal Scholarship Tax Credit
L. Closed Session to Discuss Pending Litigation
M. Other Matters
N. Future Agenda Items
O. Adjournment

Chairperson Arena called the meeting to order at 5:33 PM. 

Roll Call 
Chairperson Arena, yes; Mr. Butitta, yes; Ms. Hanserd, yes; Mr. Hoffman, yes; Mr. McDonald, 
yes; Ms. Valdez, yes.  

A quorum is present. 

Approval of Minutes – November 20, 2025 
Chairperson Arena called for a motion to approve the minutes of November 20, 2025. 
Motion: Ms. Hanserd.  Second: Mr. Hoffman. 
Chairperson Arena called for any discussion. 
Chairperson Arena called for a vote to approve the minutes. 
The motion was passed by a unanimous voice vote. 

Public Comment 
Chairperson Arena omitted reading the Public Comment Section of the Agenda because no one 
was present to speak.  

Resolution Awarding Purchase of Six Replacement Patrol Vehicles for Winnebago County 
Sheriff’s Office using CIP 2026 Funds 
Cost: $469,688  
Motion: Chairperson Arena.  Second: Ms. Hanserd. 
Mr. Patrick Thompson referenced handouts, provided details of the resolution, and called for 
questions. 

• A discussion followed.
Chairperson Arena called for any other questions. 
Chairperson Arena called for a vote to approve the resolution. 
The motion to approve the resolution was passed by a unanimous voice vote. 

Resolution Awarding Purchase of Two Replacement Vehicles for the Winnebago County 
Sheriff’s Office using CIP 2026 Funds 
Cost: $158,831 
Motion: Chairperson Arena.  Second: Ms. Valdez. 
Mr. Patrick Thompson reviewed the resolution. 
Chairperson Arena called for any questions. 

• A discussion followed.
Chairperson Arena called for any further discussion or questions. 
Chairperson Arena called for a vote to approve the resolution.  
The motion to approve the resolution was passed by a unanimous voice vote. 
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Resolution Awarding Purchase of Replacement COPS Unit Vehicles for the Winnebago 
County Sheriff’s Office using CIP 2026 Funds 
Cost: $47,591 
Motion: Chairperson Arena.  Second: Ms. Hanserd. 
Mr. Patrick Thompson reported that the resolution concerns one vehicle for the Community 
Oriented Policing Services (COPS) Unit, with a total cost of $48,591. The original resolution 
summary was $1,000 lower because the dealer expected a $2,250 rebate, but the rebate is $1,000 
lower, requiring an update to the resolution.  
Chairperson Arena called for any questions or comments and stated that an amendment would be 
made to correct the dollar amount in the published version of the resolution. 
Motion: Chairperson Arena moved that, in the sixth paragraph, beginning with "Now, Therefore 
Be It Resolved," in the second-to-last line, where it says "in the amount of $45,225," instead read 
"in the amount of $46,225."  Second: Ms. Valdez. 
Chairperson Arena called for any discussion. 
Chairperson Arena called for a vote to approve the amendment to the resolution.  
The motion to approve the amendment to the resolution was passed by a unanimous voice vote. 
Chairperson Arena called for any discussion on the amended resolution. 
Chairperson Arena called for a vote to approve the resolution as amended. 
The motion to approve the resolution as amended was passed by a unanimous voice vote. 

Resolution Awarding Purchase of SWAT Replacement Vests for the Winnebago County 
Sheriff’s Office using CIP 2026 Funds 
Cost: $100,606 
Motion: Chairperson Arena.  Second: Mr. Hoffman. 
Mr. Patrick Thompson reviewed the resolution.   
Chairperson Arena called for any discussion or questions. 

• A discussion followed.
Chairperson Arena called for any further discussion. 
Chairperson Arena called for a vote to approve the resolution.  
The motion to approve the resolution was passed by a unanimous voice vote. 

Resolution Authorizing Contract Agreement Between the County of Winnebago, Illinois and 
ForceMetrics 
Motion: Chairperson Arena.  Second: Mr. Hoffman. 
Mr. Patrick Thompson reviewed the resolution and called for any questions.   

• A discussion followed.
Chairperson Arena called for any other questions or discussion. 
Chairperson Arena called for a vote to approve the resolution.  
The motion to approve the resolution was passed by a unanimous voice vote. 

Dr. Michael Thompson, Mr. Ray Thompson, Ms. Goral, and Mr. Penney verbally advised that they 
are now connected via Zoom. 

Chairperson Arena called for a motion to include board member Dr. Michael Thompson in the 
meeting. 
Motion: Ms. Hanserd.  Second: Ms. Valdez. 
Chairperson Arena called for a vote to include Dr. Michael Thompson in the meeting. 
The motion was passed by a unanimous voice vote. 
Dr. Michael Thompson was welcomed to the meeting at 5:58 PM. 
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Discussion - Public Safety Building Update from Huffman Keel  
Mr. Patrick Thompson introduced Mr. Clayton Nelson of Huffman Keel to the meeting.  Mr. 
Nelson provided an update on the PSB Family Court Center project.   
Chairperson Arena called for any questions or discussion. 

• A discussion followed.
Chairperson Arena called for any other questions or comments. 

Resolution to Submit an Advisory Referendum to the Voters of Winnebago County, Illinois 
Regarding the Federal Scholarship Tax Credit    
Motion: Chairperson Arena.  Second: Ms. Valdez and Dr. Michael Thompson. 
Mr. Sweeney reviewed the resolution.   

• A discussion followed.
Chairperson Arena called for any other questions or discussion. 
Chairperson Arena called for a vote to approve the resolution.  
The motion to approve the resolution was passed by a majority voice vote.  Ms. Hanserd was the 
one dissenting vote. 

Closed Session to Discuss Pending Litigation 
Chairperson Arena called for a motion to enter closed session to discuss pending litigation. 
Motion: Ms. Valdez.  Second: Mr. Hoffman. 

Roll Call 
Chairperson Arena, yes; Mr. Butitta, yes; Ms. Valdez, yes; Ms. Hanserd, yes; Mr. Hoffman, yes; 
Mr. McDonald, yes; Dr. Michael Thompson, yes. 

Chairperson McDonald – No action was taken during the closed session. 

Other Matters 
None reported. 

Future Agenda Items 
None reported. 

Motion to Adjourn   
Chairperson Arena called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.  
Motion: Ms. Valdez.  Second: Ms. Hanserd. 
A unanimous voice vote passed the motion to adjourn. 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:12 PM. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Nancy Bleile 
Executive Assistant 



Resolution Executive Summary 
For CIP Projects 

Prepared By: Purchasing Department for Winnebago County Sheriff’s Office 
Committee Name: Operations and Administrative Committee 
Committee Date: January 15, 2026 
Board Date:  January 22, 2026     
Resolution Title: Resolution Awarding Purchase of One Civil Processing Vehicle for the 

Winnebago County Sheriff’s Office Using CIP 2026 Funds  

Budget Information 
Budgeted? YES   Amount Budgeted?  $75,000 
If not, originally budgeted, explain the funding source?  
If CIP funded, original Board approved amount?   $75,000 
Over or Under approved amount? UNDER   By: $4,643  
Reason for CIP increase? 
ORG/OBJ/Project Codes: 82200-46410-C2611    Descriptor: CIP 2026 Automobile 
Budget Impact? $70,357 

Background Information: The Winnebago County Sheriff’s Office (WCSO) requested the purchase 
of one (1) 2025 Ford Explorer - Police Interceptor Vehicle using CIP 2026 funds. The Purchasing 
Department and the Sheriff’s Office reached out for quotes and availability.  Stivers Ford & Stivers 
Midwest Pro Upfitters provided vehicle quotes and specialized outfitting options (See Resolution 
Exhibit A).  This is a cost-effective option for the County utilizing government pricing. It also 
provides a one-stop shop for all vehicle outfitting. The department is able to reuse a police radio 
and axon camera for this vehicle to reduce the equipment expenses.  

Civil Processing Vehicle Breakdown 

1 Police Interceptor Vehicle  $    47,850 

Outfitting Vendor  $    18,238 

Equipment (Entre Computer Solutions)  $   4,269 

Total  $    70,357 

Recommended By:  Sheriff Gary Caruana and Deputy Chief Ryan Heavin  

Follow-Up Steps:  Purchasing Department will issue Purchase Orders accordingly. 



    County Board Meeting: January 22, 2026 
 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
of the 

COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS 
 
Sponsored by:   Paul Arena  
Submitted by:  Operations and Administrative Committee 
 

2026 CR 
 

RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE OF ONE CIVIL PROCESSING VEHICLE FOR THE  
WINNEBAGO COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE USING CIP 2026 FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the County of Winnebago, Illinois, provides as in 
Section 2-357 (b) (1), Conditions for use. All procurements whose value equals or exceeds the 
competitive bidding threshold of $30,000.00 shall be awarded by competitive sealed bidding in 
accordance with this section except as otherwise provided in 2-357(c) (Request for Proposals), 2-
357(d) (Professional Services), 2-357(e) (Sole-Source), 2-357(f) (Emergency Procurements), 2-357 
(g) (Cooperative Joint Purchasing) or as provided by State statute; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Sheriff’s Office requested the purchase of One Civil 
Processing Vehicle, a 2025 Ford Explorer, using CIP 2026 funds; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department and the Sheriff’s Office obtained quotes for price 
and delivery, resulting in the lowest price and best lead time from Stivers Ford; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Operations & Administrative Committee of the County Board for the 

County of Winnebago, Illinois has reviewed the quotes for the Civil Processing Vehicle and 
Vehicle Outfitting, (Resolution Exhibit A) and recommends awarding the purchases to Stivers 
Ford and Entre Computer Solutions, respectively. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Board of the County of 
Winnebago, Illinois, that the Director of Purchasing is authorized to issue Purchase Orders, 
on behalf of the County of Winnebago, Illinois to Stivers Ford, 1450 E. Hickman Road, 
Waukee, Iowa in the amount of $66,088 and Broski Enterprises, Inc. DBA Entre Computer 
Solutions, 8900 N. 2nd Street, Machesney Park, Illinois, in the amount of $4,269.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately 
upon its adoption and the Clerk of the County Board is hereby authorized to prepare and 
deliver certified copies of this Resolution to the Director of Purchasing, Finance Director, 
County Administrator, County Sheriff, County Board Office and County Auditor.    
 
 
 
 
 



Respectfully Submitted, 
       OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE 

 

AGREE  DISAGREE 
 
 
 

  

PAUL ARENA, CHAIR 
 
 

 PAUL ARENA, CHAIR 
 
 

VALERIE HANSERD 
 
 

 VALERIE HANSERD 
 
 

JOHN BUTITTA 
 
 

 JOHN BUTITTA 
 

JOE HOFFMAN 
 
 

 JOE HOFFMAN 
 

KEITH MCDONALD 
 
 

 KEITH MCDONALD 
 

MICHAEL THOMPSON 
 
 

 MICHAEL THOMPSON 
 

CHRISTINA VALDEZ  CHRISTINA VALDEZ 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the County Board of the County of 

Winnebago, Illinois this _____day of ___________________________2026. 

 
 
 
 
ATTESTED BY: 

JOSEPH CHIARELLI 
CHAIR OF THE COUNTY BOARD 

OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS 
 
 
LORI GUMMOW 
CLERK OF THE COUNTY BOARD  
OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS 

 
 
 

 



Stivers Ford 

Waukee, IA

Anderson Rock River 

Ford Rockford, IL

Morrow Brothers 

Greenfield, IL

2025 Police Interceptor 47,850$   48,251$     48,830$    

Outfitting 18,238$   18,238$     18,238$    

Total 66,088$   66,489$     67,068$    

QUOTE TAB
25NB-2455 

ONE CIVIL PROCESSING VEHICLE FOR WCSO

 USING CIP 2026 FUNDS

Resolution Exhibit A



















Entré Computer Solutions
8900 North 2nd Street

Machesney Park IL 61115
(815) 399-5664     FAX: (815) 399-5717

Date Quote #

11/19/25 ENTQ53682

Customer: WINNEBAGO COUNTY SHERIFf's Ship To: WINNEBAGO COUNTY SHERIFf's 
Michaela Bradley Michaela Bradley
650 WEST STATE STREET
ROCKFORD, IL 61102

650 WEST STATE STREET
ROCKFORD, IL 61102

815-319-4300 Phone: 815-319-4300Phone:
Fax: Fax:

Terms Rep Prepared by P.O. Number Ship Via

Drew JeffS

Qty Description Unit Price Ext. Price

 1  $2,552.55  $2,552.55Getac S410 Rugged 14" Laptop - Windows OS - w/ 3 Year Limited Warranty

 1  $664.78  $664.78Getac Bumper-to-Bumper - 5 Year Warranty - Maintenance - Parts & Labor - Physical

 1  $893.67  $893.67Getac Docking Station

 1  $108.06  $108.06Getac Vehicle Adapter - 120 W - 12 V DC, 24 V DC Input

* NOTE:

- This proposal does not include a labor estimate.

- Due to the recent tariffs, we must inform you that we may not be able to honor this pricing.
The tariffs may significantly impact our costs, making it challenging to adhere to the quoted
price. Every effort will be made to ensure that we provide the lowest possible price (quoted),
but we may need to requote it when you actually place your order.

- Please keep all boxes and packaging for 30 days. If boxes are discarded, returns and/or
warranty claims cannot be accepted and the order becomes non-refundable.

SubTotal  $4,219.06

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE
Shipping/ Handling  $50.00

Total (excluding Tax)  $4,269.06

Please contact me if I can be of further assistance.
The content of this document is the property of Entré Computer Solutions and may not be disclosed in whole or in part with any third party without prior written consent from Entré.

For approval to order please sign and date in the space provided below and fax to our offices at (815) 399 5717 or send an email to your salesperson referencing the quote number
at the top of the document and the pricing for all products.

Please note that pricing is subject to change without notice and tax is not calculated on quotes. All payment should be based on invoices.

Payment Terms: Net 10 days. Cash, ACH, or most credit cards are accepted. Note that there will be an additional 3.15% fee reflected on statements for all credit card payments.

Prohibition on hiring - Entre' prohibits your organization from hiring its employees for a period of 1 year from the date of our last transaction.  A transaction can be defined as a
quote, sales, project, or discussion in regard to your IT infrastructure.   For more information on the legal aspects of this prohibition, please call or email a principle of Entre'
Computer Solutions.

Customer Signature Date

11/21/25 15:54:10 Page  1
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Resolution Executive Summary 

For CIP Projects 
 
Prepared By:  Purchasing Department  
Committee Name: Operations and Administrative Committee   
Committee Date: January 15, 2026  
Board Date:  January 22, 2026     
Resolution Title: Resolution Awarding Purchase of Two Vehicle Pool Replacements Using 

Internal Service Funds   
Budget Information 

Budgeted? YES                Amount Budgeted?  $77,000 
If not, originally budgeted, explain the funding source?   Central Services Internal Service Funds                                      
If ARPA or CIP funded, original Board approved amount?  N/A                                
Over or Under approved amount? UNDER         By: $24,042                                      
Reason for ARPA or CIP increase?  N/A 
If ARPA funded, was it approved by Baker Tilly?  N/A             
ORG/OBJ/Project Codes: 81300-46410    Descriptor: Automobile 
Budget Impact? $52,958 

Background Information:  The Purchasing Department manages a fleet of (11) vehicles for the 
Winnebago County Vehicle Pool. Within this vehicle pool, the following departments have 
vehicles, (5) Community Development, (1) Public Defender and (5) the County Vehicle Pool which 
allows departments to request vehicles for various county business.   
 
We are continuing to replace the Community Development Department vehicles for the 
inspectors. We have several high mileage vehicles needing more expensive repairs.  
 
The intent of purchasing two vehicles will be that we sell two vehicles, one with about 110,000 
miles and the other with 140,000 miles.  This will allow us to shift vehicles around the entire 11 
vehicle fleet to better accommodate the vehicle pool needs. One new vehicle will go directly to 
the County Vehicle Fleet and another will go directly to the Community Development Fleet.  
 
Currently, we are requesting to purchase two (2) pre-owned certified vehicles.  The vehicles for 
purchase are a 2023 Ford Escape, for $26,229 and a 2024 Ford Escape, for $26,729 (See Resolution 
Exhibit A).  
 
Purchasing obtained three quotes to purchase both vehicle options (See Resolution Exhibit A). 
Quotes include dealer discounted pricing and government GSA pricing for vehicles. There is no 
additional outfitting required for these vehicles. 
 
Recommended By:  Hope Edwards, Director of Purchasing    
 
Follow-Up Steps:  Purchasing Department will prepare and submit Purchase Orders 
to Anderson Rock River Ford in the amount of $52,958. 



    County Board Meeting: January 22, 2026 
 
 

R E S O L U T I O N 
of the 

COUNTY BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS 
 
Sponsored by:   Paul Arena  
Submitted by:  Operations and Administrative Committee 
 

2026 CR 
 

RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE OF TWO VEHICLE POOL REPLACEMENTS  
USING INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS 

WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the County of Winnebago, Illinois, provides as in 
Section 2-357 (b) (1), Conditions for use. All procurements whose value equals or exceeds the 
competitive bidding threshold of $30,000.00 shall be awarded by competitive sealed bidding in 
accordance with this section except as otherwise provided in 2-357(c) (Request for Proposals), 2-
357(d) (Professional Services), 2-357(e) (Sole-Source), 2-357(f) (Emergency Procurements), 2-357 
(g) (Cooperative Joint Purchasing) or as provided by State statute; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Purchasing Office requested the purchase of Two 
Vehicle Pool Fleet Vehicles, Ford Escapes, using internal services funds; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department obtained quotes for price and delivery, resulting 
in the lowest price and best lead time from Rock River Ford; and  

 
WHEREAS, Rock River Ford has two equivalent 2023 and 2024 models on the lot priced 

lower than the government pricing discount; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Operations & Administrative Committee of the County Board for the 

County of Winnebago, Illinois has reviewed the quotes for the two Vehicle Pool Fleet 
Vehicles, (Resolution Exhibit A) and recommends awarding the purchases to Rock River Ford, 
respectively. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Board of the County of 
Winnebago, Illinois, that the Director of Purchasing is authorized to issue Purchase Orders, 
on behalf of the County of Winnebago, Illinois to Anderson Dealerships, Inc., DBA Rock River 
Ford, 224 North Alpine Road, Rockford, Illinois in the amount of $52,958. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately 
upon its adoption and the Clerk of the County Board is hereby authorized to prepare and 
deliver certified copies of this Resolution to the Director of Purchasing, Finance Director, 
County Administrator, County Sheriff, County Board Office and County Auditor.    
 
 
 



Respectfully Submitted, 
       OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE 

 

AGREE  DISAGREE 
 
 
 

  

PAUL ARENA, CHAIR 
 
 

 PAUL ARENA, CHAIR 
 
 

VALERIE HANSERD 
 
 

 VALERIE HANSERD 
 
 

JOHN BUTITTA 
 
 

 JOHN BUTITTA 
 

JOE HOFFMAN 
 
 

 JOE HOFFMAN 
 

KEITH MCDONALD 
 
 

 KEITH MCDONALD 
 

MICHAEL THOMPSON 
 
 

 MICHAEL THOMPSON 
 

CHRISTINA VALDEZ  CHRISTINA VALDEZ 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the County Board of the County of 

Winnebago, Illinois this _____day of ___________________________2026. 

 
 
 
 
ATTESTED BY: 

JOSEPH CHIARELLI 
CHAIR OF THE COUNTY BOARD 

OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS 
 
 
LORI GUMMOW 
CLERK OF THE COUNTY BOARD  
OF THE COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO, ILLINOIS 

 

 



Anderson Rock 

River Ford

Rockford, IL

Gordie Boucher Ford

Janesville, WI

Evansville Ford

Evansville, WI

2023 Ford Escape 26,229$    26,944$    26,094$    

2024 Ford Escape 26,729$    26,435$    28,998$    

Total $52,958 53,379$    55,092$    

QUOTE TAB
25NB-2456

TWO VEHICLE POOL REPLACEMENTS - FY 2026

Purchasing Department  |  404 Elm St, Rm 202, Rockford, IL 61101  |  www.wincoil.gov

Phone: (815) 319- 4380   |  Email: purchasing@purchasing.wincoil.gov

Resolution Exhibit A



Anderson Dealerships Inc
224 N Alpine Rd
Rockford
IL, 61107
www.andersonrockriver.com

Deal #
606992

Customer #
177639

MITCHELL EDLER
Contact Sales: (815) 229 - 0510

contactrockriver@driveanderson
.com

County Of Winnebago
+1-(815) 961 - 9648 | +1-(815) 961 - 9648 | cow@gmail.com
404 ELM ST, ROCKFORD, IL 61101

2023 Ford Escape
Active AWD

VIN : 1FMCU9GN9PUA03193 |
Stock # : PT03193
Mileage : 5,797 mi
Color : SILVER
ford | Active AWD | All Wheel Drive |
Turbocharged | 1.5L | 3 | GAS | Sport
Utility | SUV | 4 | 5

Payment Detail

MSRP $25,000.00

Fees $1,228.63

Taxes 0 $0.00

Amount Financed $26,228.63

ME

© Tekion Corp 2026 Mon Jan 5 2026 | 4:42 PM

Customer Signature & Date

X
MITCHELL EDLER | Manager Signature & Date

X

Payments offered here are all subject to final credit approval from the lending institution. Vehicle Price does not include accessories and is before Taxes and/or applicable fees. Leases in some cases require additional 
cash for Security Deposit, and at Lease's End, Lessee is responsible for $0.25 per Mile over 15000 Miles per year and a Disposition Fee of $495.00. Wear and tear guidelines apply. All prices, specifications, and 
availability subject to change without notice.



Anderson Dealerships Inc
224 N Alpine Rd
Rockford
IL, 61107
www.andersonrockriver.com

Deal #
606992

Customer #
177639

MITCHELL EDLER
Contact Sales: (815) 229 - 0510

contactrockriver@driveanderson
.com

County Of Winnebago
+1-(815) 961 - 9648 | +1-(815) 961 - 9648 | cow@gmail.com
404 ELM ST, ROCKFORD, IL 61101

2024 Ford Escape
Active AWD

VIN : 1FMCU9GN5RUB52980 |
Stock # : PT52980
Mileage : 7,940 mi
Color : BLACK
ford | Active AWD | All Wheel Drive |
Turbocharged | 1.5L | 3 | GAS | Sport
Utility | SUV | 4 | 5

Payment Detail

MSRP $25,500.00

Fees $1,228.63

Taxes 0 $0.00

Amount Financed $26,728.63

ME

© Tekion Corp 2026 Mon Jan 5 2026 | 4:44 PM

Customer Signature & Date

X
MITCHELL EDLER | Manager Signature & Date

X

Payments offered here are all subject to final credit approval from the lending institution. Vehicle Price does not include accessories and is before Taxes and/or applicable fees. Leases in some cases require additional 
cash for Security Deposit, and at Lease's End, Lessee is responsible for $0.25 per Mile over 15000 Miles per year and a Disposition Fee of $495.00. Wear and tear guidelines apply. All prices, specifications, and 
availability subject to change without notice.



 

Update on  
Space Needs Study 



 

Other 
Matters 



   Future Agenda Items
        1. Regional Office of Education 

2. Animal Services Update       
3. PSB/FCC Project Update 



 

Adjournment 
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